Alabama law.
- 1 SJR22
- 2 136034-2
- 3 By Senators Scofield, Holtzclaw, Sanford, McGill, Orr,
- 4 Whatley, Dial, and Williams
- 5 RFD:
- 6 First Read: 14-FEB-12

1	SJR22
2	
3	
4	ENROLLED, SJR22,
5	COMMENDING LIEUTENANT COLONEL RANDY E. MCGEE FOR
6	PROFESSIONAL ACHIEVEMENT AND DEDICATED SERVICE.
7	
8	WHEREAS, highest commendation is herein conveyed to
9	Lieutenant Colonel Randy E. McGee, Adjutant General, United
10	States Army, in recognition of his outstanding achievements
11	and dedicated service during a distinguished military career
12	spanning 40 years; and
13	WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel McGee is retiring from
14	his position as the Director of Operations and Services for
15	AMCON's Contracting Center-Redstone Arsenal; he joined the
16	Army in 1982 and has been promoted steadily through the ranks,
17	serving with exceptional competence and commitment in many
18	stations across the nation and in Europe, and was deployed for
19	eight months to Kandahar, Afghanistan, as Chief of Contracting
20	in support of Operation Enduring Freedom; and
21	WHEREAS, from 2007-2009, he was Course Director and
22	Professor of Contracting at the United States Army Logistics

Management College-Huntsville Campus; during this time, he

traveled to Kuwait and to several locations stateside,

23

24

providing valuable training to soldiers deployed or preparing to deploy; and

2.1

WHEREAS, in August 2009, he was assigned as Director of Operations and Services at Redstone Arsenal, supervising almost 100 civil servants working in four separate divisions ranging from installation support to professional services to secure government contracting; the overall obligation of funds through contract actions for these organizations approximates \$900 million annually; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel McGee's military
education includes: Adjutant General Officer Basic Course,
Airborne Course, Adjutant General Advanced Course, Combined
Arms and Services Staff School, and Command and General Staff
College; he also holds a Bachelor's Degree in Business
Administration from The University of Dubuque in Dubuque,
Iowa, and Master of Science Degree from Florida Institute of
Technology; and

WHEREAS, his awards and decorations include: Defense Meritorious Service Medal, Meritorious Service Medal (with two Oak Leaf Clusters), Joint Service Commendation Medal (with one Oak Leaf Cluster), Army Commendation Medal (with six Oak Leaf Clusters), Joint Service Achievement Medal, Army Achievement Medal (with six Oak Leaf Clusters), Army Good Conduct Medal (with two Bronze Loops), Armed Forces Service Medal, National Defense Service Medal (with one Bronze Service Star), the NATO

1	Medal, Joint Meritorious Unit Award, Parachustist's Badge, and
2	Driver/Mechanic Badge; and
3	WHEREAS, through the years, Lieutenant Colonel McGee
4	has earned respect for his exceptional abilities and
5	unwavering commitment to freedom and democracy, and he is
6	truly deserving of special recognition as he embarks upon his
7	well-earned retirement years; now therefore,
8	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH
9	HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That Lieutenant Colonel Randy E.
10	McGee is most highly honored and commended for his outstanding
11	achievements and dedicated service during an exemplary 40-year
12	military career, and this resolution of tribute is offered in
13	admiration and appreciation to him, along with best wishes in

14 all future endeavors.

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	SJR22 Senate 14-FEB-12 I hereby certify that the within Senate Joint Resolution originated in and was adopted by the Senate.  Patrick Harris Secretary
15	
16 17 18 19	House of Representatives Adopted: 21-FEB-12
20 21	By: Senator Scofield